
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Application of Dominion Energy Utah for 
Approval of a Special Contract with the City of 
Blanding 
 

 
DOCKET NO. 20-057-12 

 
ORDER CANCELING HEARING 

 
 

ISSUED: August 19, 2020 
 

In its July 6, 2020 Scheduling Order, the Public Service Commission (PSC) requested the 

parties indicate, through comments or reply comments, whether the hearing scheduled in this 

docket for Monday, August 24, 2020, is necessary. On August 17, 2020, the Division of Public 

Utilities (DPU) filed reply comments stating that a hearing is not necessary. The DPU is the only 

party that filed comments and reply comments in this docket.  

Based on the comments received, the PSC agrees that a hearing is not necessary. 

Accordingly, the hearing scheduled for Monday, August 24, 2020 is canceled. The PSC will 

issue its order in the docket in due course. 

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, August 19, 2020. 

 
/s/ Yvonne R. Hogle 
Presiding Officer 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#315057 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I CERTIFY that on August 19, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Kelly Mendenhall (kelly.mendenhall@dominionenergy.com) 
Austin Summers (austin.summers@dominionenergy.com) 
Jenniffer Clark (jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com) 
Dominion Energy Utah 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Victor Copeland (vcopeland@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

_________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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